
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  2798 

 ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023 

  

Jan Shikshan Sansthan Scheme 

                                          

†2798 SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI: 

 SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI: 

 DR. MANOJ RAJORIA: 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the salient features of the Jan Shikshan Sansthan Scheme; 

(b) the details of funds sanctioned/allocated and utilized during each of the last three years and 

the current year in Rajasthan under the said scheme; 

(c) the details of the institutes being operated under the said scheme and the courses conducted 

therein; 

(d) whether the Government is contemplating including new courses under the said scheme; 

(e) if so, the details thereof; and 

(f) the number of SC/ST students enrolled and trained in Rajasthan under the said scheme 

along with the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 

 

(a) The Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship is implementing the Scheme of 

Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) through the agencies to impart skill training to non-literates, neo-

literates, persons with rudimentary level of education, and school dropouts up to 12th class in 

the age group of 15-45 years in rural areas and urban slums. The priority groups are women, 

SC, ST, minorities and other backward sections of the society. The objective of the scheme is 

to increase household income by promoting self/wage employment through Skill Development 

training.  

The salient features of the Jan Shikshan Sansthan are, 

(i) Low-cost,  flexible and highly accessible skill training to Women, Scheduled Caste (SC), 

Scheduled Tribe (ST), Other Backward Classes (OBCs), minorities and any other 

disadvantaged groups of society. 



(ii) Activities to create awareness in the community on important issues such as social, 

economic, health, financial literacy and environment etc. 

(iii) NSQF aligned courses suitable for self-employment and wage employment through 

local demand skilling.  

(iv) Digital Literacy and employability skills are also incorporated in the course curriculum. 

 

(b) The JSS Scheme is central sector scheme and, hence, centrally managed, no funds is 

released directly to the States, the details of Grant-in-aid released to the JSSs in Rajasthan is at 

Annexure-I. 

 

(c) The Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) Scheme is implemented through registered Societies 

(NGOs) with 100% grant from the Government of India.  At present, 288 JSSs are functional 

across in 26 States and 7 UTs including 8 JSSs in Rajasthan.  These JSSs impart skill training 

in 50 Job roles in 23 sectors details of which are at Annexure-II. 

 

(d) & (e) The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship has developed 15 NSQF 

(National Skills Qualification Framework) aligned courses relevant to the JSS beneficiaries in 

FY 2022-23. In addition to this, 35 NSQF courses have also been adopted for imparting training 

in JSSs. The list of courses offered under the JSS scheme is at Annexure-II. 

 

(f)  The number of SC/ST students enrolled and trained by the JSSs in Rajasthan is at 

Annexure -III. 

 

****** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2798 ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP 

SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI, SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI AND DR. MANOJ 

RAJORIA REGARDING ‘JAN SHIKSHAN SANSTHAN SCHEME’. 

 

Details of Grant-in-aid released to the JSSs in Rajasthan is given below : 

S.No 

JSS 

District 

FY 2018-

19 

FY 2019-

20 

FY 2020-

21 

FY 2021-

22 

FY 2022-

23 

Grand 

Total 

1 Ajmer 
                         

-    

                         

-    

                         

-    

          

71,18,268  

          

40,64,943  

         

1,11,83,211  

2 Jaipur 
          

30,50,000  

          

50,00,000  

          

50,00,000  

          

48,63,155  

          

56,11,847  

         

2,35,25,002  

3 Kota 
          

30,50,000  

          

49,26,759  

          

49,99,224  

          

48,05,380  

          

56,11,603  

         

2,33,92,966  

4 Bikaner 
          

30,50,000  

          

49,99,913  

          

49,97,806  

          

49,75,293  

          

51,99,955  

         

2,32,22,967  

5 Jhalawar 
          

30,07,816  

          

50,00,000  

          

49,99,976  

          

48,48,857  

          

56,11,827  

         

2,34,68,476  

6 Sikar 
          

26,23,023  

          

49,55,876  

          

50,87,968  

          

49,77,125  

          

56,03,097  

         

2,32,47,089  

7 Barmer 
- - - 

          

45,00,000  

          

56,07,065  

         

1,01,07,065  

8 Jaisalmer 
- - - 

          

45,00,000  

          

55,47,009  

         

1,00,47,009  

  
Total 

       

1,47,80,839  

       

2,48,82,548  

       

2,50,84,974  

       

4,05,88,078  

       

4,28,57,346  

       

14,81,93,785  

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) TO (E) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2798 ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP 

SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI, SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI AND DR. MANOJ 

RAJORIA REGARDING ‘JAN SHIKSHAN SANSTHAN SCHEME’. 

 

Job Roles under various sectors in Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS).      

S. 

NO. SECTOR NAME JOB ROLE 

1 Agriculture MES - Jaggery Producer 

   MES - Self-Propelled Rice Transplanter Operator 

2 

Apparel. Made-Ups & Home 

Furnishing Assistant Dress Maker 

   Layerman 

3 Automotive Automotive Assembly Assistant 

   Automotive Machining Aide 

   Automotive Machining Assistant 

   Automotive Washer 

   Driving Assistant 

   Helper- Two/ Three Wheeler Mechanic 

4 Beauty & Wellness Beauty Care Assistant 

5 

Capital Goods & 

Manufacturing Assistant Welder & Fabricator 

6 Construction Basic Wood Work 

   Rural Mason- Helper 

7 Domestic Worker Domestic Care Attendant 

8 Electronics & Hardware Helper- Electrical Technician 

   Helper-Wireman 

   

Installation & Maintenance of Photocopiers and 

Printers 

   Solar PV Project Helper 

9 Food Processing 

Assistant- Fruits and Vegetable Processing and 

Preservation 

10 Gem & Jewellery 

Packager, Labeller & Dispatcher ? Diamond 

Processing 

11 Handicrafts & Carpets Assistant Artisan- Bamboo Craft 

   Assistant Carpet Weaver- Knotted 

   

Assistant Hand Embroider -(Phulkari / Chickankari / 

Kashmiri / Zari Zardozi / Kantha) 

   Assistant-Jute Craft Product Maker 

   MES - Design Applications With Glass Bangles 

   MES - Design with Glass (Assistant) 

   MES - Flamework Technique of glass 

   Stringing/Beading Artisan (Fashion Jewellery) 

12 Hydrocarbon Excavator-Pipeline 

13 IT-ITES Assistant Computer Operator 

14 Leather Helper Finishing (Footwear) 

   Helper- Bottom Making 



   Helper- Finishing (Goods & Garments) 

   Helper- Upper Making 

15 Mining Assistant-Underground Mines 

16 Organised Retail Retail Cashier 

17 Paints & Coatings Painting Helper 

18 Plumbing Assistant - Plumbing and Sanitary Work 

19 Power Technical Helper - Thermal Power Generation 

20 Rubber Industry Plastic Waste Segregator 

21 Textiles & Handlooms Assistant Handloom Hand Block Printer 

   Assistant Handloom Hand Dyer 

   Assistant Printing Paste Maker 

   Assistant Textile Printer 

   Handloom Weaving - Multi Treadles 

   Mulberry Silk Reeler 

   Silk Twister 

22 

Transportation, Logistics & 

Warehousing Driver cum Courier Boy (MES) 

23 Wood & Carpentry General Assistant-Furniture and Fittings Installation 

 

 

  



Annexure -III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (F) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2798 ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP 

SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI, SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI AND DR. MANOJ 

RAJORIA REGARDING ‘JAN SHIKSHAN SANSTHAN SCHEME’. 

            

 Category-wise beneficiaries enrolled & trained by the JSSs during FY 2022-23 in Rajasthan    

     State District 
Enrolled Trained 

SC ST OBC Minority General SC ST OBC Minority General 

Rajasthan AJMER 401 81 673 251 346 401 81 673 251 346 

Rajasthan BARMER 640 157 446 414 143 640 157 446 414 143 

Rajasthan BIKANER 608 25 597 219 351 608 25 597 219 351 

Rajasthan JAIPUR 756 161 486 140 257 756 161 486 140 257 

Rajasthan JAISALMER 246 105 1038 25 386 246 105 1038 25 386 

Rajasthan JHALAWAR 459 202 697 312 130 459 202 697 312 130 

Rajasthan KOTA 635 246 677 55 187 635 246 677 55 187 

Rajasthan SIKAR 592 68 762 141 237 592 68 762 141 237 

 

 


